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Safety Precautions
Read these safety instructions before using your device and store them for possible
future reference.

- Refer all servicing to a qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when
the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or
plug has been damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus,  the  apparatus  has  been  exposed  to  water  or  moisture,  does  not
operate normally or has been dropped.

- The  power  cord  should  always  be  readily  accessible.  Protect  the  power  cable
from being pinched or damaged in any way.

- The apparatus should not be exposed to water or liquids and no objects filled
with liquids, such as flowers vases, should be placed on the product.

- Normal ventilation of the product should not be impeded. Do not block
ventilation to the DVD player

- Always leave a minimum distance of 10 cm around the unit to ensure sufficient
ventilation.

- Open flame sources, such as candles, should not be placed on top of the device.
- The device is intended for use only in a temperate climate.
- The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings

with items, such as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.
- CAUTION: to avoid accident, this appliance must be fixed properly on the floor

or on the wall according to instructions for installation.
- CAUTION:  Danger  of  explosion  if  batteries  are  incorrectly  replaced  or  not

replaced by the same type or equivalent.
- Batteries  should  not  be  exposed  to  excessive  heat  such  as  sunshine,  fire  or

similar.
- Different types of batteries, new and used batteries should not be mixed.
- Batteries must be installed according to the correct polarity.
- If batteries are worn, they must be removed from the product.
- The device and any batteries must be disposed of safely. Always dispose of

according  to  your  local  authority  regulations  to  protect  the  environment.  If
disposing of the device, please do not dispose of with your household waste.
Please ensure that it is taken to a suitable facility.

- Unplug the DVD player during storms or when unused for long periods of time.

- If  there  is  not  following  pictogram  on  the  product   ,  then  it  is  class  I
apparatus. It must be connected to an electrical power supply base connected
to protective earth.



Description of the product

1. DVD door
2. Open / Close
3. Play / Pause
4. STOP
5. Display

6. Power button
7. Remote receiver
8. USB port
9. Mic Jack

1. Audio right output
2. Coaxial output
3. HDMI output

4. Audio left output
5. Video output
6. Scart output



Remote control description

Battery compartment

Requires 2 x AAA batteries.



SETUP

Connecting Video and Audio
Note: Before making or changing any connections, make sure that all the devices are disconnected from the power outlet.

HDMI Output
Requires a HDMI cable  (not included)
1.Use the HDMI Output to send audio & video from the DVD player to a television.
2. Use a HDMI cable to connect the HDMI Output on the rear of the DVD player to a HDMI input on your television.
3. Adjust the connected televisions input setting to match the input used in the previous step.

RCA Stereo Audio Output
1. Use the RCA Stereo Audio Output to send audio from the DVD player to a television or audio system.
2. Requires an RCA audio cable (not included).
3. Use an RCA audio cable to connect the RCA Stereo Audio Output to an RCA stereo audio input on your television or audio
system.
4. Adjust the connected television or audio systems input setting to match the input used in the previous step.

Coaxial Digital Audio Output
1. Use the Coaxial Digital Audio Output to send high quality audio from the DVD player to an audio system.
2. Requires an Coaxial digital audio cable.
3. Use the coaxial cable to connect the Coaxial Digital Audio Output to a coaxial digital input on an audio system.
4. Adjust the connected audio system’s input setting to match the input used in the previous step.
5. In the Digital Out portion of the DVD players setup menu, adjust to PCM, RAW or off.
Composite Video Output
1. Use the Composite Video Output to send video from the DVD player to a television.
2. Requires an RCA video cable (not included).
3. Use the RCA video cable to connect the Composite Video Output to a composite video input on a television.
4. Adjust the connected television's input setting to match the input used in the previous step.

SCART Output
1. Use the SCART Output to send audio/video from the DVD player to a television.
2. Require a SCART cable (not included).
3. Use the SCART cable to connect the SCART output in the DVD to a SCART input on a television.
4. Adjust the connected television's input setting to match the input used in previous step.

LOADING A DVD OR CD
Loading a Disc
1. Press the Open button to open the Disc Door.
2. Load a disc into the DVD player tray, DVD label side facing up.
3. Close the Disc Door.
After a disc is loaded, it will begin playing automatically.

Playing a Loaded Disc
1. Follow the instructions for loading a Disc.
2. If the disc does not begin playing automatically, press the Play/Pause button.



Programming a Loaded Disc
1. Follow the instructions for Loading a Disc and Playing a Loaded Disc.
2. While the loaded disc is playing, press the Program button on the remote.
3. Use the Number Keypad to enter in the titles and chapters in the order you want to view them.
DVD Titles and chapters or CD tracks will play in the order they are programmed.
4. Repeat step 3 until the desired DVD titles and chapters or CD tracks are programmed.

USB PORT
Connecting a USB Thumb Drive
Connect a USB Thumb Drive to the USB Port.
Accessing the Content on a USB Drive
1. Press the DVD/USB button to enter DVD/USB mode.
2. The DVD player will index your USB flash drive and display potential compatible files to playback
3. Use the Up / Down arrow on the remote to highlight your file and press OK to playback



Troubleshooting

No power / no display on front of DVD player once powered on:
- Always use the power button on the front of your DVD player to power it ON. The Standby button on the remote control

will only work when the power button on the front of the DVD player has been switched to ON.
- Check to ensure that mains power plug is connected to mains outlet and that the mains outlet is switched on.

No video display on TV once DVD player is powered on:
- Check that your audio / video cables are connected fully on both the DVD player and TV end.
- Check  that  your  TV  has  been  turned  to  the  correct  input  channel.  Usually  TVs  have  a  remote  control  button  titled

something similar to INPUT or SOURCE to change between input connections available. Your TV must be turned to the
correct input channel for it to show the video from the DVD player.

Distorted video or black & white video only:
- If using Scart cable check that the Scart plug is fully pushed in to the socket on both the DVD player and the TV.
- Clean your DVD disc to remove finger prints, dust etc.

Unable to play DVD disc or playback stops:
- If DVD player has been recently delivered or has not been used for some time leave the player powered on for 1-2 hours

to clear any potential condensation that may have gathered inside the machine on the laser lens. This is a common
problem after transportation or when a unit has been in storage but will clear when the player internals have fully
warmed up.

- Check that your DVD disc is the correct way up in the DVD player tray. The printed surface of the DVD should be facing
upwards in the DVD tray.

- Clean your DVD disc to remove finger prints, dust etc.

Remote control wont work:
- Always ensure there is a clear line of sight between player and remote control. Cupboard doors, plant vases etc sitting

between player and remote control can stop the remote control signal from reaching the player.
- Change the remote control batteries. Always test a remote control with a brand new set of good quality batteries. Do not

mix old and new batteries.
- Check to make sure the batteries in the remote control are the correct way around.
- Try the remote control closer to the DVD player
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Précautions de sécurité

Lisez les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser votre appareil et conservez-les pour
toute référence future.

- Pour éviter tout danger, faites remplacer le cordon d’alimentation endommagé
par le fabricant, un agent agréé ou une personne qualifiée.

- Le cordon d’alimentation doit toujours être facilement accessible.
- L’appareil ne devrait pas être mis en contact avec des égouttements ou des

éclaboussures,  et  ne placez jamais  de conteneurs  de liquides sur  le  dessus de
l’appareil.

- Veillez à ne jamais bloquer la bonne ventilation de l’appareil.
- Laissez un minimum d’espace libre de 10 cm autour de l’appareil pour garantir

une bonne ventilation d’air.
- Aucune source de flamme nue, telle que des bougies allumées, ne doit être

placée sur l’appareil.
- L’appareil est destiné à être utilisé uniquement sous un climat tempéré.
- La ventilation ne doit pas être gênée en recouvrant les orifices d’aération avec

des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux, etc.
- ATTENTION : pour éviter tout accident, cet appareil doit être bien stable sur une

table ou accroché à un mur, conformément aux instructions d’installation.
- ATTENTION  :  Il  y  a  un  risque  d’explosion  si  la  batterie  n’est  pas  remplacée

correctement ou n’est pas remplacée avec une batterie du même type ou de
type équivalent.

- La batterie ne doit pas être exposée à une chaleur excessive telle que rayons
directs du soleil, feu, etc.

- Différents types de batteries ou des batteries neuves et usagées ne doivent pas
être utilisées en même temps.

- Les piles doivent être installées en respectant leur polarité.
- Quand les piles sont usées, elles doivent être retirées de la télécommande.
- Vous devez disposer des piles de manière sûre. Utilisez toujours les poubelles

de collecte spécifiques (consultez votre revendeur) afin de protéger
l’environnement.

- S’il n’y a pas l’icône suivant sur le produit, , il s’agit d’un appareil de classe I.
Cet appareil doit être branché à une source d’alimentation mise à la terre.



Description du produit

1. Compartiment à CD
2. Ouvrir/fermer
3. Lecture/Pause
4. ARRÊTER
5. Écran

6. Interrupteur d' alimentation
7. Capteur de la télécommande
8. Port USB
9. Interface de microphone

1. Sortie audio droite
2. Sortie coaxiale
3. Sortie HDMI

4. Sortie audio gauche
5. Sortie vidéo
6. Sortie péritel



Description de la télécommande

Compartiment à piles

Nécessite 2 piles de type AAA.



Configuration

Connexion audio et vidéo
Remarque : avant  d’effectuer  ou  de  modifier  une  connexion,  assurez-vous  que  tous  les  appareils  sont  débranchés.  Les
connexions audio et vidéo doivent s’effectuer du lecteur DVD vers le téléviseur.

Sortie audio stéréo RCA
1. Utilisez la sortie audio stéréo RCA pour transmettre le signal audio du lecteur DVD vers le téléviseur.
2. Nécessite un câble audio RCA (fourni).
3. Utilisez le câble audio RCA pour connecter la sortie audio stéréo RCA à une entrée audio stéréo RCA du téléviseur.
4. Configurez les réglages d’entrée du téléviseur connecté afin qu’ils correspondent à l’entrée utilisée dans l’étape

précédente.

Sortie audio numérique coaxiale
1. Utilisez la sortie audio numérique coaxiale pour envoyer un son de haute qualité du lecteur DVD vers un système audio.
2. Nécessite un câble audio RCA.
3.  Utilisez le câble audio RCA pour connecter la  sortie audio numérique coaxiale à une entrée numérique coaxiale sur un
système audio.
4. Réglez le paramètre d'entrée du système audio connecté pour qu'il corresponde à l'entrée utilisée à l'étape précédente.
5. Dans la partie Digital Out du menu de configuration, réglez sur PCM, RAW ou off.

Sortie vidéo composite
1. Utilisez la sortie vidéo composite pour transmettre le signal vidéo du lecteur DVD vers le téléviseur.
2. Nécessite un câble vidéo RCA (fourni).
3. Utilisez le câble vidéo RCA pour connecter la sortie vidéo composite sur une entrée vidéo composite du téléviseur.
4. Configurez les réglages d’entrée du téléviseur connecté afin qu’ils correspondent à l’entrée utilisée dans l’étape

précédente.

Sortie HDMI
Nécessite un câble HDMI
1. Utilisez un câble HDMI pour connecter la sortie HDMI à une entrée HDMI sur un téléviseur.
2. Réglez le paramètre d'entrée des téléviseurs connectés pour correspondre à l'entrée utilisée à l'étape précédente.

Sortie péritel
1. Utilisez la sortie péritel pour transmettre le signal audio/vidéo du lecteur DVD vers le téléviseur.
2. Nécessite un câble péritel (non fourni).
3. Utilisez le câble péritel pour connecter la sortie péritel du lecteur DVD sur une entrée péritel du téléviseur.
Configurez les réglages d’entrée du téléviseur connecté afin qu’ils correspondent à l’entrée utilisée dans l’étape précédente.

CHARGER UN DVD OU UN CD
Introduire un disque
1. Appuyez sur le bouton Ouvrir pour ouvrir le compartiment à CD.
2. Introduisez un disque dans le lecteur DVD, l’étiquette vers le haut.
3. Fermez manuellement le compartiment à CD.
Une fois le disque chargé, la lecture démarre automatiquement.



Lire un disque chargé
1. Suivez les instructions concernant le chargement de disque.
2. Si la lecture ne démarre pas automatiquement, appuyez sur le bouton Lecture/pause.

Programmer un disque chargé
1. Suivez les instructions concernant le chargement de disque et la lecture de disque chargé.
2. Pendant la lecture du disque, appuyez sur le bouton Programme de la télécommande.
3. À l’aide du clavier numérique, saisissez les numéros de titres et de chapitres dans l’ordre où vous souhaitez qu’ils

apparaissent.
La lecture des titres et des chapitres du DVD ou des pistes du CD s’effectue suivant l’ordre de programmation.

4. Répétez l’étape 3 jusqu’à ce que tous les titres et les chapitres du DVD ou les pistes du CD désirés soient programmés.

PORT USB
Connecter une clé USB
Connectez une clé USB sur le port USB. Le format d’images pris en charge est JPEG.
Accéder au contenu d’une clé USB
1. Suivez les instructions concernant le branchement de la clé USB.
2. Pressez sur le bouton DVD/USB pour accéder au mode DVD ou USB.
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Precauciones de seguridad

Lea estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar su dispositivo y guárdelas para
consultas futuras.

- Si el cable está dañado, hágalo reparar por el fabricante, su servicio técnico o
personal con la misma cualificación, para evitar cualquier tipo de riesgo.

- El cable debe estar siempre fácilmente accesible.
- El aparato no debe exponerse a goteo ni salpicaduras de agua o líquidos, ni

deben colocarse objetos llenos de líquido, como jarrones, sobre el producto.
- La ventilación normal del producto no debe impedirse.
- Deje siempre alrededor una separación mínima de 10 cm para garantizar una

ventilación suficiente.
- No deben colocarse encima del dispositivo fuentes de llamas abiertas, como

por ejemplo velas.
- Este dispositivo está diseñado para utilizarse únicamente en un ambiente

templado.
- No debe obstaculizarse la ventilación cubriendo las aberturas para la misma

con objetos tales como periódicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.
- PRECAUCIÓN: para evitar accidentes, este aparato debe fijarse adecuadamente

al suelo a la pared siguiendo las instrucciones de instalación.
- PRECAUCIÓN: Existe peligro de explosión si la batería no se reemplaza

correctamente o por otra del mismo tipo o equivalente.
- La batería no debe exponerse a un calor excesivo, como por ejemplo al  sol,  el

fuego o similar.
- No deben mezclarse tipos de pilas diferentes, ni pilas nuevas con pilas usadas.
- La batería debe colocarse con la polaridad correcta.
- Si las baterías están deterioradas, deben retirarse del producto
- Las baterías deben eliminarse de manera segura. Utilice siempre los depósitos

de recogida existentes (consulte con su comerciante) para proteger el medio
ambiente.

- Si  el  siguiente  pictograma  no  está  en  el  producto  ,  es  un  aparato  clase  I.
Debe conectarse a una base de alimentación de corriente con toma de tierra.



Descripción del producto

1. Entrada DVD
2. Abrir/cerrar
3. Reproducción/Pausa
4. PARAR
5. Pantalla

6. Botón poder
7. Receptor remoto
8. Puerto USB
9. Interfaz de micrófono

1. Salida de audio derecha
2. Salida coaxial
3. SALIDA HDMI

4. Salida de audio izquierda
5. Salida de vídeo
6. Salida scart



Descripción del mando a distancia

Compartimento de las pilas

Requiere 2 pilas AAA.



Configuración

Conexión de vídeo y audio
Nota: Antes de realizar o cambiar conexiones, asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos estén desconectados de la toma de
corriente. Las conexiones de audio y vídeo deben realizarse desde el reproductor de DVD a su televisor.

Salida de audio estéreo RCA
1. Utilice la salida de audio estéreo RCA para enviar audio desde el reproductor de DVD a una televisión.
2. Requiere un cable de audio RCA (incluido).
3. Utilice el cable de audio RCA para conectar la salida de audio estéreo RCA a una entrada de audio estéreo RCA en una

televisión.
4. Ajuste la configuración de entrada del televisor conectado para que coincida con la entrada utilizada en el paso anterior.

Salida de audio digital coaxial
1. Use la salida de audio digital coaxial para enviar audio de alta calidad desde el reproductor de DVD a un sistema de audio.
2. Requiere un cable de audio RCA (incluido).
3. Utilice el cable de audio RCA para conectar la salida de audio digital coaxial a una entrada digital coaxial en un sistema de
audio.
4. Ajuste la configuración de entrada del sistema de audio conectado para que coincida con la entrada utilizada en el paso
anterior.
5. En la parte de Salida digital del menú de configuración, ajuste a PCM, RAW o apagado.

Salida de vídeo compuesto
1. Use la salida de vídeo compuesto para enviar vídeo del reproductor de DVD a un televisor.
2. Requiere un cable de vídeo RCA (incluido).
3. Use  el  cable  de  vídeo  RCA  para  conectar  la  salida  de  vídeo  compuesto  a  una  entrada  de  vídeo  compuesto  en  un

televisor.
4. Ajuste la configuración de entrada del televisor conectado para que coincida con la entrada utilizada en el paso anterior.

Salida HDMI
Requiere un cable HDMI
1. Use un cable HDMI para conectar la salida HDMI a una entrada HDMI en un televisor.
2.  Ajuste  la  configuración  de  entrada  de  los  televisores  conectados  para  que  coincida  con  la  entrada  utilizada  en  el  paso
anterior.

Salida SCART
1. Use la salida SCART para enviar audio / vídeo del reproductor de DVD a un televisor.
2. Requiere un cable SCART (no incluido).
3. Utilice el cable SCART para conectar la salida SCART en el DVD a una entrada SCART en un televisor.
4. Ajuste la configuración de entrada del televisor conectado para que coincida con la entrada utilizada en el paso anterior.

CARGA DE UN DVD O CD
Carga de un disco
1. Presione el botón Abrir para abrir la puerta del disco.
2. Cargue un disco en el reproductor de DVD, con la etiqueta hacia arriba.
3. Cierre manualmente la puerta del disco.
Una vez se haya cargado un disco, este comenzará a reproducirse automáticamente.



Reproducción de un disco cargado
1. Siga las instrucciones para cargar un Disco.
2. Si el disco no comienza a reproducirse automáticamente, presione el botón Reproducción / Pausa.

Programación de un disco cargado
1. Siga las instrucciones para cargar un disco y reproducirlo.
2. Mientras se reproduce el disco cargado, presione el botón de Programa en el control remoto.
3. Utilice el teclado numérico para introducir títulos y capítulos en el orden en que desea verlos.

Los títulos y capítulos de DVD o pistas de CD se reproducirán en el orden en que están programados.
4. Repita el paso 3 hasta que se programen los títulos y capítulos de DVD o las pistas de CD deseados.

PUERTO USB
Conexión de una unidad USB Thumb
Conecte una unidad USB Thumb al puerto USB. Los formatos de imagen son compatibles (JPEG).
Acceso al contenido en una unidad USB
1. Siga las instrucciones para conectar una memoria USB.
2. Presione el botón DVD / USB para acceder al modo DVD / USB.






